## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

### SIXTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

1897

Publishedhby/the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1897

### RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1897.

Снар. 207

#### Chapter 207.

Resolve in favor of a road in Dallas Plantation.

Resolved, That the sum of one hundred dollars be and hereby is appropriated out of any money in the treasury of the state for repairing and maintaining the road in Dallas plantation, between Rangeley and Dead river station in Franklin county, the same to be expended under the direction of the county commissioners of said county in the years eighteen hundred and ninety-seven and eighteen hundred and ninety-eight.

Approved March 17, 1897.

Road in Dallas, in favor of.

#### Chapter 208.

Resolve in favor of an appropriation to repair the bridge now existing across the Molunkus Stream in Macwahoc Plantation, County of Aroostook.

Resolved, That the sum of five hundred dollars be and hereby is appropriated, to repair the bridge now existing across the Molunkus stream, in Macwahoc plantation, on the military road from Lincoln to Houlton, and that the same be expended under the direction of the county commissioners of said county of Aroostook.

Approved March 17, 1897.

Bridge over Molunkus stream, in fayor of.

#### Chapter 209.

Resolve in aid of Wiscasset Bridge.

Resolved, That there be and hereby is appropriated from the funds of the state, to be paid out of any money in the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated, the sum of twenty-five hundred dollars, to be expended under the direction of the county commissioners of the county of Lincoln, for the repair of the Wiscasset bridge, between the towns of Wiscasset and Edgecomb, in the county of Lincoln, upon vouchers to be examined and approved by said county commissioners, and audited by the governor and council. Provided, that no part of the money hereby appropriated shall be applied directly or indirectly to the payment of any indebtedness of the proprietors of said bridge or of any dividend on its capital stock, or for the ordinary care and superintendence of said bridge. Provided

Wiscasset Bridge, in favor of.

CHAP. 210 further, that no dividend or distribution of the earnings or income of said corporation shall be declared or paid directly or indirectly to the proprietors of said bridge until all sums of money expended under this appropriation shall have been repaid by said proprietors to the state.

Approved March 18, 1897.

#### Chapter 210.

Resolve in favor of a road in Jerusalem Plantation.

Road in Jerusalem Plantation in favor of.

Resolved, That the sum of one hundred dollars be and hereby is appropriated out of any money in the treasury of the state, for repairing and maintaining the road from Drew's mills in Jerusalem plantation in Franklin county to the main road in Dead River plantation in Somerset county, the same to be expended under the direction of the county commissioners of Franklin county, in the years eighteen hundred and ninetyseven and eighteen hundred and ninety-eight.

Approved March 20, 1897.

#### Chapter 211.

Resolve in aid of building a bridge across Mattawamkeag River in the town of Haynesville, County of Aroostook.

Bridge across Mattawamkeag river, in favor of.

Resolved, That the sum of two thousand dollars be and hereby is appropriated to aid in building a bridge across Mattawamkeag river in the town of Haynesville, in the county of Aroostook, said sum to be expended by the county commissioners of Aroostook county.

Approved March 20, 1897.